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Indictment for

Distribute Controlled Substance

The grand jury charges that _Larry Hugh Hamby

on or about the 7th day of June » 19 79 , in the County

of Washington, Virginia, in violation of Section 18.2-248... of the Code of

Virginia, 1950, as amended, feloniously and unlawfully did possess
with intent to sell, give or distriﬁute Cocaine, listed and included in

Section 54-514.86.6 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, as a Schedule

II controlled substance.

Witnesses: ZIpr_T. 1 Belline VSR

‘SP_@‘M- C & olatt

A True Bill.

Case No. 10-79-/6 [/t/h77<?7 (1.(?4:.

Foreman

October 9, 1979
(date)
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‘Department of General Services
Division of Consolidated Laboratory Services

BUREAU OF FORENSIC SCIENCE

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Western Laboratory

920 S. Jefferson Street
June 20, 1979 Room #219
Roanoke, Virginia 24015
). v1rg1x811a State Police Tel. No. (703) 982-7192 |
Box 9 :
Abingdon, VA 24210 RE: DRUG ANALYSIS

Attention: T.J. Boll HMCTON COUNTY COURT

our Case # ... -- l E "

ictim(s): —_— | 7-2-99

FStab# 78W4618

e & (| FExaminer: cheryl Metzler

pee ey

juspectls):  CROTTS, Hebart Junio
HAMBY, Larry Hugh

Date Received §,/11/79

Evidence Submitted By: Certified Mail #583882 )
DESCRIPTION OF SAMPLE: e

One (1) large sealed yellow envelope which contained the following '
ltems:. -

Item #1 * One (1) sealed white envelope which contained one (i)

- clear plastic bag which contained a white powder. -
Item #2 One (1) saaled yellow envelope which contained °n__,,,,()L
clear plesti® bag whHich-Tontained -a-WRItE powder::
RESULTS: :
Item #1 The white powder from the clear plastic bag was identified

as containing Cocaine, a Schedule II controlled substance.

Weight of sample submitted: 27.0 grams. .
Quantitive analysis revealed the Cocaine content of the

white powder to be 23.5%.
COMMONWEALTH'S “
:g.XHIBlT (Continued on Next Page) g:l LE;D
——’3——" , { i

. IN FUTURE CORRESPONDENCE REFERENCE THIS MATTER PLEASE REFER TO THE fS

CIRCUIT CGERT

S 5 006-W eV, 579 A COPY *# E‘ESI‘E:WM_ Clerk
] ' )
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:ge~Two (2)
¥:4618

cem #2

CM/ph
i&‘éﬁ;“‘ Roanoke

N -

The white powder from the clear plastic bag was
identifled as containing Cocaine, a Schedule IX

controlled substance.
Welght of sample submitted:

27.3 grams.

Quantitive analysis revealed the Cocaine content of

the white powder to be 24,4%,

-

10-wil:

& 32y pe:surwily oppeared belnre me,

Carol M. Moseley

. :fv.; .,

Ch st

L

, a nntary public, in and for said city/county in the Commonweoith

- che rY:_L Metzler . who signed the foregoing Certificote of Analysis, before me, ond after being duly sworn, made ooth

v pertusme s tmo analy w5 a2 OF Sum Rdte 0 't e uiults of which are herein contained, (2; that soid onalysis ond/or examination was performed in o loboralory operoted
viige of C5e ataatea takoatery Services of the {smmonwealth or uuthorized by such Division to conduct such analysis and/or examination and {3) that thi, Ce-titicote of

IO ER LX)

wen unde: z,y fland 1hig 2 0

June

19 19.

doy of

 COmmMission expires. J‘me 1 . ‘9_8_2-

LO7AP:Rt. 7 ?a-

2 2

Page Of e
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— (\” Commonwealth of Virginia
L Department of General Services
Division of Consolidated Laboratory Services

BUREAU OF FORENSIC SCIENCE

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Western Laboratory
sune 20, 2915 2105 ffin o
Roanoke, Virginia 24016
) \Bfirg;ralia State Police Tel. No. (703) 982-7192
ox
Abingdon, VA 24210 RE: DRUG ANALYSIS

HASHINGTON COUKTY Colmt

Attention: T.J. Bollj.ng? iE .

our Case # ___ FSLab# 78wWL618

ictim(s): ——

Examiner: Cheryl Metzler

Suspect(s:  CROTTS, Hobart Junior

HAMBY, Larry Hugh
Date Received 6/11/79

Evidence Submitted By:  (oniirieq Mall #583882
JESCRIPTION OF SAMPLE:

)ne (1) large sealed yellow envelope which contained the following
items:

I[tem #1 One (1) sealed white envelope which contained one {1}
- clear plastic bag which contained a white powder.

[tem #2 One (1) sealed yellow envelope which contained one (1)
. clear plastic bag which contained a white powder.

RESULTS ¢

Ttem #1 The white powder from the clear plastic bag was ldentified
as containing Cocaine, a Schedule II controlled substance.

Welight of sample submitted: 27.0 grams.
Quantitive analysls revealed the Cocaine content of the

white powder to be 23.5%.

COMMONWEALTH'S (Continued on Next Page) Fl LED
- 9. {179

.’Q’XHIBIT

IN FUTURE CORRESPONDENCE REFEREN | §
ENCE THIS MATTER PLEASE REFER TO THE &ﬁCUﬁgg ”
WASHINGTON COUNTY, VA.
Page......l..Of....g_ .

srecooe s} cory « musta: (ptalles I Heom) gy, oot
I8



e Two (2)

JWU618
iem #2 The white powder from the clear plastic bag was
identified as containing Cocaine, a Schedule II
controlled substance.
Weight of sample submitted: 27.3 grams.
Quantitive analysis revealed the Cocaine content of
the white powder to be 24.14%.
A
SR AN L S N
8. Y DA g
- & F e Gt . - - .
kY A O ]
N
CM/ph ,
7 GE;M Roanoke to-wit:
Chenyds
THIS day personally oppeared before me Carol M. Moseley . . 0 notary public, in and for said city/county in the Commonwealth
io Cheryl Metzler who signed the foregoing Centificate of Analysis, before me,'and after being duly sworn, made oath

he performed the analysis ond/or examinotion the results of which are herein contained, (2} that said onalysis and/or exomination wos performed in a laboratory opercted
division of Consolidated Loborotory Services of the Commonweglth or authorized by such Division to conduct such analysis and/or examination and (3) thot this Certiticate ot
is true and correct. ’

iven under my hand this 20 doy of June 19, 7 9
Notary Public
y ¢ ission expires June 19 19, 82 5 5
Page e Of e
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MOTION

Comes now your defendant, Larry Hamby, by counsel,
and hereby moves the Court to suppress as evidence against
him in any criminal proceeding, which evidence was unlawfully
seized by undercover Virginia State Troopers and other
persons unknown to him on or about June 7, 1979.

Larry Hamby, by counsel, states that said evidence
was unlawfully seized as a result of an unlawful search in
violation of the Constitution of the United States of America
and the Constitution of the State of Virginia.

-Said evidence which is being requested to be
suppressed is alleged to be two (2) packets or containers
allegedly containing cocaine, pursuant to Certificate of
Analysis filed in the above-styled matter now pending before

this Court.

LARRY HAMBY

By Counsel

BROWNING, MOREFIELD, SCHELIN, CODY

& ARRINGTON, P. C.
200 East Main Street
Abhi omy Virginjia

37 D- ;
;¢é;NSEL FOR DEFENDANT




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, J. D. Morefield, counsel for Larry‘Hamby, do
hereby certify that I have this day mailed a true copy of
the foregoing Motion to Daniel M. Hall, Esq., Commonwealth's
Attorney, 120 Court Street, S. E., Abingdon, Virginia.
This 25th day of January,
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY

- COMMONWEALTH

Ve

LARRY HUGH HAMBY

+ COMMONWEALTH

ve.

HOBART JR. CROTTS

A FELONY:

N Y’ at® N e g Nt Nt et Nt Nt it Nt ant St et a StV St

POSSESS, WITH INTENT

TO DISTRIBUTE COCAINE,

A SCHEDULE II CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCE

TRANSCRIPT OF TRIAL

Reported by:

Ms. Jo Crewey

Court Reporter

Route 2, Box 128
Marion, Virginia 24354
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' APPEARANCES:

Daniel Hall, Attorney for the Commonwealth

J. D. Morefield, Attorney for defendant
' Larry Hugh Hamby

Howard McElroy, Attorney for defendant
Hobart Jr. Crotts

Larry Hugh Hamby, in person and by his
counsel

Hobart Jr. Crotts, in person and by his
counsel

T. K. Bolling
D. F. Dean
Cecil G. Wyatt

Cheryl Metzler
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l.
This matter came on to be heard on Monday, January
28th, 1980, before the Honorable J. Aubrey Matthews, Judge
of the Circuit Court of Washington County, Virginia.
Mrs. Jo Crewey, Court Reporter, was duly sworn in the
manner prescribed by law.
THE COURT: The first matter on the docket is
Commonwealth v. Larry Hugh Hamby, are you ready for
the Commonwealth?
DANIEL HALL: We're ready for the Commonwealth.
J. D. MOREFIELD: Your Honor, Mr. McElroy represents Mr.

Crotts and it is a companion case. We would like to

try these together,

THE COURT: I have no objection. Do you have any
objection?

DANIEL HALL: To trying the cases together?

THE COURT: Yes.

DANIEL HALL: No.

THE COURT: Are you ready in Commonwealth v. Hamby?

J. D. MOREFIELD: Yes sir.

THE COURT: Alright, have Mr. Hamby come around.
Mr. Hamby, if you'll remain standing and give attention
to the Court, please. (Reading) "Virginia, in the
Circuit Court of Washington County. The Grand Jury
charges that Larry Hugh Hamby on or about the 7th day
of June, 1979, in the County of Washingtoﬁ. Virginia,
in violation of Section 18.2-248 of the Code of
Virginia, 1950, as amended, feloniously and unlawfully

did possess with intent to sell, give or distribute

11
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A.

Q.

A.

A,

Q.

A.

Q.

cocaine, listed and included in Section 54-514.86.6,

2.

Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, as a Schedule II
Controlled Substance. A True Bill, W. R. Cox, Foreman",
Now, Mr. Hamby, your name is Larry Hugh Hamby?
Yes sir.

And what is your age?

42,

And where do you live?

In North Carolina.

And you are presently at large on bond?

Yes sir.

aAnd I believe I see here that the Court has heretoforet
appointed an attorney, Mr. Morefield, to represent

you, is that correct?

Yes.

And Mr. Morefield is presently representing you by
appointment?

Yes sir.

Alright, and has Mr. Morefield consulted with you in
connection with the charge which the Court read to you?

Yes.

- And has he explained to you the seriousness of the

charge and the possible punishment you could receive
if convicted?

Yes sir.

Has he explained to you and do you, yourself, under-
stand you have a right to enter a plea of not guilty:

to have a jury hear the evidence; the jury will

12
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A.

Q.

A.

Q.

Q.

Q.

A,

A,

3.

determine your gﬁiit or inﬁoeencé and the jury fix
your punishment?

Yes sir.

Do you also understand you have a right to enter a

plea of not guilty and providing the Attorney for the

Commonwealth and the Judge consent, you may enter a

plea of not guilty; the Judge will hear the evidence:;
determine your guilt or innocence and fix your punish-

ment? |

Yes sir,

Do you also understand you have a right to enter a

plea of guilty?

Yes sir.

Alright, in event you enter a plea of guilty, do you

understand that the only appeal you will have from

this Court is on the grounds that the Court makes a

mistake as to the law as it applies to your case?

Yes sir.

Do you have any complaints against Mr. Morefield and

his representation of you?

No sir.

Any complaints against the Sheriff's Department of

Washington County; the State Police, or any other law

enforcement agency of the Commonwealth of Virginia?

No sir.

Are there any witnesses you desire present today who

are not present?

No sir.

13
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Q. Axre you ready for trial at this time?

A. Yes sir.

Q. Alright, gentlemen, have there been any negotiations or
plea bargaining in this matter?

A, There has not., (By J. D. Morefield).

Q. And what is your plea to the charge which the Court
read to you?

HAMBY: Not guilty.

Q. Not guilty. Do you desire a trial by jury?

A, No sir. . i

Q. Alright, for the record, Mr. Hall, do you waive trial
by jury and consent for the Court to hear it?

HALL: We do. |

THE COURT: Alright, and for the record, the Court will
hear this matter without a jury. Alright, yourattorney
indicated that there is a compgnion case of the
Commonwealth v. Hobart Junior Crotts. Do you have
any objection to the Court hearing the two cases to-
gether?

HAMBY: No sir.

THE COURT: Alright, you may be seated. Alright, in
Commonwealth v. Hobart Junior Crotts, are you ready
for the Commonwealth?

HALL: We're ready for the Commonwealth.

THE COURT: Mr. McElroy, are you ready?

HOWARD MCELROY: We're ready.

THE COURT: Alright, Mr. McElroy, you indicated that you

desired to hear these two matters together?

14
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HOWARD MCELROY: Yes sir, Your Honor.

THE COURT: . Alright, Mr, Crotts, if you'll stand up

and give attention to the Court. Do you have any
objection to your case being heard with the case of

Commonwealth v, Hamby? -

A, No sir.

Q. Now, your correct name is Hobart Junior Crotts?

A, Yes s8ir,

Q. And where do you live? :

A. Lexington, North Carolina. ;

Q. And you are presently at large on bond? |

A, Yes sir.

Q. And I see here where the Court has heretofore appointed
Mr. McElroy to represent you. Is he still representing
you by that appointment or have you employed him?

A, Employed him.

Q. You have employed him?

A, Yes sir.

Q. Alright, and has he discussed this matter with you,
the charge which....did I read the charge to him? I
haven't, have I? |

CROTTS: Beg pardon?

THE COURT: I didn't read the charge to YQu, did 1?2

CROTTS: .No sir. _

THE COURT: Alright, give attention to the Court for

the charge, Mr. Crotts. (Reading) "Virginia: In the
Circuit Court of Washington County. The Grand Jury

charges that Hobart Junior Crotts on or about June

15
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7. 1979, in the County of Washington, Virginia, in

violation of Section 18,2-248 of the Code of Virginia,

[ 2o}

f 1950, as amended, feloniously and unlawfully did

3
4 possess with intent to sell, give or distribute
_ cocaine, listed and included in section 54-514.86.6,
e ] .

Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, as a Schedule II
6

Controlled Substance, A True Bill, W. R. Cox, Foreman',

~1

Now, Mr. Crotts, how old are you?

S A, aa,

9 . Qe And you indicated you live in Lexington, North Carolina,

16 and you are free on bond at this time and you have
employed Mr. McElroy to represent you?

A. Yes sir. , | ‘

Q. And has he discussed with you the charge which the
Court read to you?

A. Yes sir.

Q. Has he explained to you the seriousness of this charge
and the possible punishment you could receive if
conviéted? '

A, Yes sir.

;A Q. Has e explained to you, and do you, yourself, under-

stand you have a right to enter a plea of not guilty:

to have a jury hear the evidence; the jury will détermine

your guilt or innocence and the jury will fix your

= punishment?

= A. Yes sir.

24 Q. Do you also understand you have a right to enter &plea
25 of not guilty and providing the Attorney for the

16
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A,

Q.

A.

A.

Q.

Q.

A,

Q.

A.

7.

Commonwealth and the Judge agree, tﬁe-géé;é ﬁafwkéa;'.
the matter on a plea of not guilty, determine your
guilt or innocence and fix your punishment?

Yes sir. ‘ .

Do you also understand you have a right to enter a plea
of quilty?

Yes sir.

In event you enter a plea of guilt&. do you understand
that the only appeail you will have from this Court is é

on the grounds that the Court makes a mistake as to th;
law as it applies to your case? |

Yes sir.

Do you have any complaints against Mr. McElroy and his
representation of you? |

No sir. |

Any complaints against the Sheriff's Department: the
State Police Department, or any other law enforcement
agency of the Commonwealth?

No sir. |

Are there any witnesses you desire present today who
are not present?

No sir.

Are you ready for trial at this time?

Yes sir,

Have there been any negoHations or bargaining in this

matter?

DANIEL HALL: No sir.

THE COURT: Is that correct, Mr. McElroy?

17
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HOWARD MCELROY:

8.

That's correct, Your Honor.

. THE COURT3 Alright, and what is your plea to the

charge which the Court read to you?

 A. Yot guilty.
: Q. Alright, do you desire a jury trial?

" A, No sir.

Q. You want the Court to hear it without a jury?

| A. Yes sir.

Q. Alright, Mr. Commonwealth, do you agree that the Court

hear it?
- DANIEL HALL: Yes sir. .
THE COURT: Alright, and for the record, the Court

will agree to hear this matter without a jury. You may

be seated. |

(Thereupon, Howard McElroy requested that the rule be
applied and all witnesses were sequestered).

J. D. MOREFIELD: Your Honor, we have a motion to suppress.
Does the Court wish to hear us now, or how does the Court
want to proceed on that?

HOWARD MCELROY: We would join in that motion.

THE COURT: Alright, since I'm hearing it without the
jury, you may make your objections, and we'll hear it
along with the evidence. '

T. K. BOLLING,

having first been duly sworn, testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATIONS:

_ BY: DANIEL HALL: |
' Q. For the record, Mr. Bolling, would you give us your full

18
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Direct -~ Bolling ' 9.

i — e et e e e e - . e mmeme -

" A,

A,

Q.

name and your address and your occupation?

T. K. Bolling, I'm assigned to the Wytheville office of
the Virginia State Police.

What were your duties in June of 19797

In June of 1979, I was assigned to the Division of Drugs,
on special assignment to deal with narcotics.

And in the course of your duties in June of 1979, did you
have any transgctions involving the defendants in this
case...Mr. Hamby and Mr. Crotts?

I did not have any transactions personally with them.

I got acquainted with them on June 7th, 1979.

What did you do on that date involving the two defendants?
The first time I saw the two defendants on this day was
approximately 4:00 P.M. I saw the two defendants on
State Route 620, three miles North of Abingdon, near the
old saw mill, The first time I saw these two defendants,
both of them were laying on the ground with their faces -
down. At this particilar time, I searéhed Mr, Crotts
and I found what was Qlleged to be an ounce of cocaine
on Mr. Crotts in his right front pants' pocket, on this
day, along with $632.21 in cash. I also found $722.00
in cash in ﬁr; Crotts‘ left front pocket, and some
checks and money orders in his billfold.

HOWARD MCELROY: Your Honor; I move that that evidence be

' suppressed for reasons that will appear on ¢ross-

examination.

THE COURT: Let the record show that these matters

were set for trial some while ago and the defendant was

19
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Direct - Bolling 10.

indicteduén Océose;MQtﬁ.wléi;;lana-Tﬂ;néoﬁft was hot
aware that a motion for suppression had been made, and
the reason the Court wasn't aware that a motion was
pending, was because it was filed on January 25th,
1980, which was last Friday, the last work day before
today.

DANIEL HALL: ‘ The Commonwealth has not been served
with a copy of that motion, Your Honor.

THE COURTX You may not have received it yet, but
I say that for the record.

HOWARD MCELROY: Your Honor, I refer the Court to the
Rules which state that that motion can be made at any
time during the trial. |

THE COURT: Alright, but I just want the record to
show that the Court was not advised of this, Mr. McElroy.
Proceed, Mr. Hall.

BY: DANIEL HALL:

Q. Did you take any material from Mr. Crotts, other than
the cash?

A. Not at this particular time, Sir.

Q. What happened after that? Did you place him under
arrest? _

A. He was placed under arrest at this time and taken to the
jail here in Abingdon.

Q. Okay, was he warned of his righté?

A, Yes s8ir, he was.

Q. Whexe was he warned?

A. At the jail.

20
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) Pj.rect - Bolling ‘ 11,

Q. Where?

A. No sir, I take that back. He was warned of his rights
at the site of the old saw mill.

Q Okay, did he say anything after being given his rights?

A, Mr, Crotts did not make any statements, no sir. Mr.
Hamby did.

Q. Was he furthér seafched at the jail?

~A. Yes si_r, to the best of my knowledge.

Q. And I believe you testified 4that you found an ounce of
cocaine in his right front pocket....or an ounce of |
something in his right front pocket? Would you describe
the item that you found?

A. A plastic bag containing a white powder material.

Q. What did you do with that plastic bag cqntaining the
vhite powder material?

A, I took this plastic bag with the white powder material
along with another plastic bag of white powder material
that Investiéatory Wyatt gave Meeooos.

J. D. MOREFIELD: esessel'm going to note my motion for
suppression so that I'll save the point.

THE COURT: Alright. You may answer.

DANIEL HALL:

Q. What did you do with the bag containing the white powder
material?

A, I sent this bag to the laboratory in Roanoke, which is
the State Laboratory, by Certified Mail 583882.

Q. That is the certificate number?

A, Yes sir, by certified mail and I did receive a return

21
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Direct - Bolling 12,

receipt on it.
Q. You have that return receipt?

A, Yes sir.

Q. Have y&u received a report of the examination of the .

material mailed to that laboratory?

A. Yes sir, I do.

Q. Do you have that certificate with fou?

A. Yes sir, and a certificate has also been filed.

Q. Alright. May I have that certificate and the certified
mail receipté? Did you file the certificate? o

A. VYes sir, I did.
THE COURT: " .- The record will show that the certificate

was filed on October 7th, 1979, in the Clerk's Office of

this Court.
DANIEL HALL: I would move at this time to have that

certificate and the mailing receipts entered into

evidence. | .
J. D. MOREFIELD: "Judge, I would object to that at this

time because of my motion to suppress....until the -

Court has ruled on my motion to suppress. This certificate

is part of our motion to suppress and I don't think it
is adﬁissible at the present time until the Court has
established that this materxial was analyzed accérding
to the certificate under the laws and constitution of
the state of Virginia.

THE COURT:: | Alright, the certificate for certified
mail will be Exhibit #l: the return receipt will be
Exhibit #2, and the cértificate of analysis, filed in

22
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_Direct,rdBolling__

e e .13,
the file will be Exhibit #2.
(Thereupon, Commonwealth Exhibits #1,'#2: and #3, were
marked for identification and filed). _
THE COURTS | They will be considered if the Couff
does not grant your motion to suppress.. | |
BY: DANIEL HALL:

Q. You also received some material from Officer Wyatt?

- A. Yes sir.

Q. Can you describe what that waé?
A. The material I received was already in an envelope. I

did not see the material personally.

Q. Wwhat did you do with that envelope.

J. D. MOREFIELD: Judge, I'm going to object to this too.

THE COURT: Objection sustained. |

BY: DANIEL HALL:

Q. At the scene of fhe arrest, was this the first time that
day you had seen the defendant? :

A. yes sir, to the best of my knowledge, at least to where
I recognized them. | | |

Q; How did you arrive at the scene?

A. With Trooper Bellinger of the Virginia State Police, out
of Bristol, in his-vehicle. | ‘r_u

Q. Where was the scene of arrest with relation tb.Abiﬁéa;n?

A. Relation to what?

Q. Relation to the Town of Abingdon?

A. You go out Route 75. I believe it is Route 75, out'bf;
A Hardy's: that would be going under the Interstate where
Exit 8 is; you go out, I believe it is the second rdgd

23



Direct - Bollinq~A B _ 14.

From where the Interstate is and take a right, and you
go up that road until you pass a livestock market on
your left, and you go on up and, I believe, you bear
to your left and there is an old saw mill on the left

hand side of the road.

Q. Could you state approximately how far this is from the
Interstate?

A. Approximatély thfee miles North of Abingdon.

Q. Which direction? |

A. North of Abingdon, to the best of my knowledge. I'm
not familiar with how North, East, South or West runs
in Abingdon.

Q. But you went out Highway 75, under a bridge at Exit
8, and continued in that direction?

A, Yes sir, to the second road just a little ways past
the Intersfate and took a ricght.

Q. To the livestock market?

A, You go up by the livestock market.

Q. And what caused you to go in that direction on that
day?

A. Some other members and myself were on surveillance
and had the knowledge of the possibility of a drug
transaction going down.

J. D. MOREFIELD: Judge, I'm going to object to any

| further testimony along this line.

THE COURT: He may state what he did.

BY: D. HALL:

Q. What information did you receive on this transaction?

..

TS
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Direct - Bolling 15,

MOREFIELD: I'm going to object to that too, Your

J. D.
Honor.
THE COURT: ' Objection sustained. : i
BY: D, HALL: ‘
Q. Did you have personal knowledge of the transaction?
A. Not personal to myself, no sir. E
Q. But you had been given certain information on that day?
A. Yes sir. .
Q. What w;s your plan? ' ;
J. D. MOREFIELD: Judge, I'm going to object again. He's s
got to establish some kind of a ccceee |
THE COURT: .+ .he may not quote anybody out of the 3
presence of these people, Mr. Hall.
DANIEL HALL: No other questions.

CROSS EXAMINATION:

BY:

Q.

A,

Q.

_A.

Je

D. MOREFIELD:
Officer Bolling, you indicated on direct examination
that when you first arrived at this scene, these two
suspects that you identified sitting to my left here
were laying face down?
Yes sir, the best I can recall.

In relationship to their automobile, where were they
laying face down?

The automobile was parked on the left hand side of the
road; they would have been up in front of the vehicle
and over to the left of it a little bit. It may not

have been that far to the left.

. They were in front of their automobile?
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Cross - Bolling l6.

A.

Q.

A,

Q.

A,

Q.

A,

Yes sir.

Laying face down on the ground?

Yes sir.

And in this prone position they were in, how far were

they from being able to get into the automobile...

say the car door, or having access to the autaﬁobile?

Just to guess a distance, maybe 25 feet, or close

to that..'I'm just guessing.

That would be your estimate of their diétance from
their automobile to where they were laying down?

Yes sir, give or take a few feet either way.

I don't have any other questions at this time, Your

Honor. 1I'd like to reserve the right to recall Trooper

Bolling.

CROSS EXAMINATION:

BY:

Q.

A.

Q.

HOWARD MCELROY:

I have a couple of other Qpestions. When you searched
Mr. Crotts, Trooper Bolling, you didn't have a search
warrant, did you?

No sir, I did not.

Mr. Crotts did not consent to your search of him, did
he?

I didn't ask him if he wanted to be searched or not.
You didn't ask him and he didn't consent?

That's correct.

Did you say, Trooper Bolling, that you made the arrest
of Mr. Crotts? |

I don't know if I was the one that told him he was
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Cross - Bolling 17.

under arrest or not. It could have been Trooper
Deén.- I'm not real sure,
Q. It could have been you that made the'argest. is that
| right? You're not sure if it was you or Trooper Dean?;
A, I'm not sure which one told him he was under arrest.
Q. Okay. When the arrest was made, what information did
you have to believe that he had committed a crime?

A, Okay, I was on surveillance on this day, and I.....

J. D. MOREFIELD: ...Judge, I'm going to object to that.

THE COURT: What did you arrest him for?

TROOPER BOLLING: Possession of cocaine with the intent to
distribute. I don't know if I'm the one who arrested j
him or not.

HOWARD MCELROY: I would withdraw that question at this
time, Your Honor. I have no further questions.‘

REDIRECT EXAMINATION:S

BY: DANIEL HALL:

Q. Trooper Bolling, when you arrived at the scene, there
was no doubt that the defendant was physically
restrained aﬁd was subject to arrest at that time,
and under arrest when you searched him?

A. They were physically restrained...

J. D. MOREFIELD: ceesI'm going to object. He's asking
for a conclusion, Judge. I think thét's a conclusion

. that will have to be drawn by the Court.
THE COURT: Not whether they ere under arrest or not.
J. D. MOREFIELD: If he knows.

HOWARD MCELROY: He's already testified to that, Your Honor.
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Direct - Dean

DANIEL HALL: No other questions at this time.

D, F. DEAN,

“ having first been duly sworn, testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION:

BY: DANIEL HALL:

Q. Mr. Dean, would you give us your name, your address
and your occupation?

A; D. F. Dean; I work out of the Wytheville office, and
I am a State Trooper.

Q. what were your duties on June 7th, 19797?

A, I was working as a narcotics undercover agent with the
Virginia State Police.

Q. And where were you'on June 7th, 197972

A. In Abingdon. I was in Abingdon, setting on Hardee's
parking lot, which is in Abingdon, Virginia.

Q. Is that in Washington County?

A. Yes sir,

Q. And what did you see or hear with regard to the two
defendants at that time?

A. I was setting at the parking lot and....

J. D. MOREFIELD: ...I'm going to object, Judge, unless he
establishes some basis for having the opportunity
to hear something.

THE COURT: He may tell what he observed, but what
he heard is a different thing.

BY: DANIEL HALL:

Q. What did you observe or hear yourself at that stage?

'J. D, MOREFIELD: I'm going to object unless he can

_.. 18.
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establish some basis for hearing it.

THE COURT: . Mr. Hall, he may relate what he observed

TROOPER DEANS

and any conversation with the defendant he may relate
that, but if somebody else made a statement, this is

not admissible.

watching a vehicle parked across the road from me

at Stuckey's parking lot. I was watching it and had
it under observation and the subjects in this vehicle
at this location., After approximately three minutes
of watching this vehicle, another vehicle arrived and
two gentlemen were in this vehicle. Both gentlemeﬁ
got out of the vehicle; one went to the vehicle where
the two participants that I was observing were; one
of the gentlemen in this vehicle, the driver, got out
and with the gentleman went to the side of Stuckey's;
the other gentleman sitting at the end of the table

here, went into a phone booth.

THE COURT: Do you know those people, and if you do,

TROOPER DEAN:

BY:

Q.

A,

call them by name.
I only know them by their faces, Your

Honor, not their names,

DANIEL HALL:

And which one went to the phone booth?

19,

|
|

I was setting at the Hardee's parking lot

The gentleman at the end of the table here in the brown

coat.
And let the record show that he has gestured toward

the defendant.
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J. D, MOREFIELD: I'm going to object to that, Judge.

Q. He has been identified as Mr. Hamby?

Direct - Dean 20.

Mr. Hall hasn't been sworn in.

THE COURT?S ' The Court will indicate that he is
gesturing toward thé defendant Crotts at the end of
the table and Mr. Hamby in the green jacket.

BY: DANIEL HALL:

Q. Now, again, who went to the rear of the building?

A, The gentleman in the green coat. i

A. Yes sir.
HOWARD MCELROY: I object, Your Honor, he doesn't know.
BY: DANIEL HALL:

Q. Who did he go to the rear of the building with, again,

please?
A. The driver of the vehicle which I had under observation. -
Q. And how long were they there...could you see them at

the rear of the building?

A, No sir, they went out of my signt.

Q. And how long were they out of your sight?

A. Approximatély ten minutes.

Q. Did they return?

A. Yes sir, they did.

Q. Okay. Approximately what time of day was this at the
present time, or at the time all four of them were
here?

A. It was approximately 3:00 P.M., in that neighborhood.

Q. Can you state why you had the first car under

surveillance?
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Direct - Dean 21,

A, Yes sir, I can. The vehicle wa; ﬁﬁé;r s&?veili;gég

due to supposedly a drug transaction coming down...-

J. D. MOREFIELD: «..I'm going to have to object to that, |
Judge. He hasn't established any basis about how he
knows any drug transaction was coming down. s

BY: DANIEL HALL:

Q. Were you provided any information on that transaction:.

just answer yes or no?

HOWARD MCELROY?: I object, Your Honor, he has no informati%n‘

that... : | ;
THE COURT: He may answer that. ?
TROOPER DEAN: Yes sir, I did.

BY: DANIEL HALL:

Q. Who provided that information to you?

A. It was provided to me by Investigator Cecil Wyatt,
who is my boss.

Q. Was your reason for being there to conduct the surveillance
you were on that day?

A. Yes, that's correct.

Q. wWhat was toldlto you about the drug transaction?

J. D. MOREFIELD: I'm going to object to that, Judge.
It's hearsay. |

THE COURT: Sustained.

BY: DANIEL HALL: May it please the Court, the more recent
decisions in Virginia establish the fact that where
it is not offerred for being the truth of the matter,
but for the reasons something was done, it is admissible.

THE COURT: . Objection sustained. You may proceed.
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Direct - Dean 22,

BY: DANIEL HALL: T

Q. What happened immediately after the two people returned
from the rear of the Stuckey building?

A. The two gentlemen that I had under observation started
their vehicle; the other two gentlemen got into their |
vehicle; they then proceeded from Stuckey's parking
lot and made a right turn and went under the Interatatg
and proceeded out of Abingdon.

Q. on vhat highway?

A, On Route 75,

Q. Okay. Were you at this time able to hear persons in

either of the vehicles?

A. Yes, I was.

Q. Who were you able to hear?

A. One, the passenger, the reliable source.

Q. He was in the first vehicle you had under surveillance?
A. Yes sir,

Q. Did you hear anything from the time...what did you do
after the two vehicles left?
A. After giving them time to get 6ut of sight, I then

proceeded to follow them.

Q. How were you able to hear the person in the first
vehicle?
A, There was a bugging device on one of the persons in

the vehicle.
Q. Were you able to hear anything from the time you left
the Stuckey area until you made the arrest...the place

of the arrest?
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._Direct - Dean

23.

a. Yes sir.

Q. Did you know when the two vehicles stopped?

A, Yes, I did. |

Q. How could you tell?

A. From the talk that was among the persons in the
vehicle and the other car.

Q. Are you saying then that you could hear more persdns
than those in the first car?

a, Yes sir,

Q. Could you recognize any of the voices?

A, Yes sir.

Q. As a result of what you heard, what happened?

J. D. MOREFIELD: Judge, I'm going to object to that
unless we know what he heard, and, of course, that
would be hearsay.

THE COURT: He may tell what he did.

TROOPER DEAN:

DANIEL HALL:

J. D.

you hear?

I followed them up...

I'll withdraw that question. What did

MOREFIELD: That's hearsay, Judge.

BY: DANIEL HALL:

Q.

A,

I'1l go back to the previous question. What did you

do as a result of what you heard?

- After I had heard what I did over

stated to the other members who were on this assignment

the device, I then

with me to move in. Trooper Blevins and myself, who

was with me, then proceeded to the location where

thease two vehicles were stopped.

Upon arriving,
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Trooper Blevins and I got out and identified ourselves,
and I observed four males, the two gentlemen here as
well as the two occupants of the other vehicle, I .
told the gentlemen to get to the ground, spread-eagle,-
vwhich they did and I began to search the gentleman in |
the green coat and at this time, Trooper Bolling

arrived and helped me with the search.

Q. Were there any other officers at the scene at that =
p
time? :

A. . Yes sir, there were several officers on the scene
just after what I said happened. |

Q. And who did you search?

A. - I searched the gentleman in the green coat.

Q. Did you find anything?

A, No, I did not.

Q. Did you search the vehicle?
A, I did not.
Q. Do you know who searched the vehicle? .

A. Mr. Wyatt, Investigator Wyatt did.

Q. Did you handle, or otherwise take care of takiné into
custody any of these people?

A, No sir.

Q. No other gquestions.

CROSS EXAMINATION:

BY: J. D. MOREFIELD:
Q. Trooper Dean, you say that when you arrived at the
scene, that the two persons that you observed, that

you identified as Mr. Hamby and Mr. Crotts and the two
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Cross - Dean 25,

Q.

A.

A,

Q.

A.

A,

Q.

other individuals that you recognized, one of whom

would be the wired informant, all four of these in- i
dividuals were outside of the automobiles, out.atandiné
in the road or beside the road? _ é
Yes sir. !

Alright, were the car doors open or shut on the two |
vehicles involved?

To my recollection, they were shut. ;
Okay, and you say..do you recall what kind of auto-.‘ |
mobile Mr., Hamby and Mr. Crotts were driving? |
It was a Ford.

Do you recall what kind of automobile the other twd
subjects were driving?

It was a Lincoln.

Okay, so the automobile the informant was in was a
Lincoln, is that correct?

That's correct.

Now, when you arrived, which automobile were they
closest to, the Lincoln or the Ford?

You're referring to...

«..Yes8, the four persons there?

They were...well, the two vehicles were still going in
the same direction with the rear one...his front to £he
rear of the front one, and they were both facing in t?e
same direction. They were to the left of these two .
vehicles, more to the center of the two vehicles. |
Okay, what you're saying is both cars were pulled off

to the side of the road, heading in the same direction?
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Cross - Dean

A.

Q.

A.

Q.

A.

Q.

A,

A.

Q.

A,

Q.

Q.

That's correct.

And they were out of the automobiles and had met,

i
'

more or ieas. in the center area, or between these two}

automobiles, is that what you're saying?

They were more to the left of the center of the two

vehicles. They were not standing in between them, but

to the left,
To the left, but they had met about where the area

between the two vehicles is, is that correct?

Yes sir, that's correct.

Okay, do you recall which vehicle was in front and
which vehicle was behind?

Yes, I do.

Okay, which vehicle was parked in front?

The Lincoln,

Okay, so that was the automobile that the informant
was in, is that correct?

Yes sir,

And then the Ford which the two defendants were in,
they were parked behind that vehicle?

Yes sir.

And you and Trooper Blevins, I believe, were the first

two police officers on the scene, is that correct?

Yes sir.

aAnd you and Trooper Blevins, I believe, upon arriving,

immediately ordered them to lie down on the ground?

Yes.

How much distance was between the two vehicles?
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. _Cross - Dean

A. Two feet approximately.

Q. And you stated that upon arriving there you searched ;
the defendant that you identified a; the gentlemanAin i
the green coat, who is Mr. Hamby? : ;;ﬂ_!

A, That's correct. 'i

Q. And you didn't f£find anything? ;

A, No, I did not. E

Q. After searching Mr. Hamby, what did you do? o é

A, At the time I searched him, of course, Trooper Bolling |
was on the scene and he searched the other gentleman, ;
and I observed what waas taken from the other gentlemanﬁ
and then they were placed under arrest. E

Q. Well, did you put the cuffs on them there on the
ground? .

A. I Gdon't know if they were placed on them on the ground
or after éhey stood up. I think they were placed on
the ground.

Q. And then you escorted them to your policeldruiser....
your automobile, OX..e..

A, .+.they were placed in a marked police vehicle.

Q. Okay. At that time, had, to your knowledge, had a
search been conducted of the vehicle that the two
defendants were riding in?

A. At the time £hey were placed in the car?

Q. Yes.

A. The search of the vehicle was made during placing.

them in the vehicle as well as when they were in the ;

police vehicle. oy
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Q.

A.

Q.

A,

Q.

A,

Q.

Cross_=- Dean o 28,

But after you arrived at the scene as you described it,
these gentlemen did not have an opportunity to get |
back into their vehicle, did they? RS
No, they did not. |
You were not worried about them getting back in their

vehicle after you got there were you?

Not once they wexre placed on the ground, no sir, ;

1
i

And they. were both on the ground immediately upon youri

arrival? ;
i

That's correct. . - ;

That's all.

CROSS EXAMINATION:

BY:

Q.

Q.

A,

A.
Q.

A,

HOWARD MCELROY:

Trooper, in response to some of Mr. Morefield's
questions, you =aid "...and then the defendants were
placed under arrest". They were placed under arrest
by whom?

By Trooper Bolling.

And this was after they had gotten up off the ground?
No gir, this was based on what was found on the gentle-
men.

So, the arrest was made then after the search of the two
gentlemen, is that correct?

That's correct.

After some material had been found on Mr, Crotts, is
that correct?

To the best of my knowledge, yes sir,

I have no other qﬁesfions.
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Direct - Wyatt 29.

CECIL G. WYATT,

having first been duly sworn, testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATIONG:

BY: DANIEL HALL}

Q. .

A, .

Q.

A.

Q.

A..

Q.

A,

Mr, Wyatﬁ.‘would you give us your full name, your
address and your occupation?

Cecil G, Wyatt, Wytheville, Virginia, Investigator
for éhe VLrginia-State Police.

And what were your duties on June 7th, 19792

I was working as a drug coordinator with the Division
of Investigation, Fourth Division, Wytheville. |
And were you a part of the group of State Police who
were‘participatiﬁg in the offense concerning the
defendants, in Abingdon, Virginia, on June 7th, 19797
Yes sir.

Where were you when you first saw the defendants?
Outside of Abingdon, near the old saw mill and the
defendants were laying on the ground.

Were you with another officer?

Yes sir.

Who was it?

Trooper Lilly.

" Where had you been prior to the arrest of these

defendants?

I was parked at the Kentucky Fried Chicken above
Stuckey's in Washington County?

That is what Town?

Abingdon.
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Q. Where is that located in the highway system? Were
both places in Abingdon?

A, Yes Bir..

30,

Q. About how far away were you from the telephone booth

at Stuckey's?

A, I don't know that exactly.

80.

Maybe a hundred yards or

Q. What was your purpose for being there?

A. To observe a narcotics violation that we were advised

that was....
HOWARD MCELROY:

he was advised of.

not what he heard.

BY: DANIEL HALL:

Q. What was your assignment in being there?

A. To investigate a narcotics iolation.

Q. What did you see when you first arrived there?

A, At the location where I was, and where these vehicles .

e+l Object to that, Your Honor, what

He can talk about what he saw,

were, I could not see anything.

Q. What caused you to leave that area?

A, I was advised tO..ee

J. D. MOREFIELD: «s.Objection, Your Honor, he's getting

into the realm of hearsay againQ

THE COURT:

BY: DANIEL HALL:

Objection sustained.

Q. What did you do? Did you observe the defendants from

your position?

A, No sir.
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Direct - Wyatt 31.

Q. When did you leave the area?

A. Upon receiving radio information. ]

Q. - About wvwhat time of day was this? . ,:152

A, It was about somevhere around 3:00 o'clock. |

Q. What did you do when you left the area?

A, - Went out Route 620 to an old saw mill in Washington :
County and observed two vehicles parked on the left ;
hand side of the road. The two subjects were laying i
on the ground{: . . o ‘ _.;‘;

Q. Okay, where was this in relation to Abingdon? ;

A, About three miles South of Exit 8 off, I believe, Routé
75. I turned off to the right and took a narrow road §
to a saw.mill on an inclined road on the left hand side
of the road.

Q. What did you do after you arrived at this scene?

A. At that time, the two subjects Qere under arrest.
They left the scene, the vehicle was impounded and the
vehicle was searched at that time for inventory pur-
poses before it was stored.

Q. Did you search the vehicle?

A. Yes sir.

Q. What did you find?

A. I found a black briefcase on the back seat which
contained....

J. D. MOREFIELD: ....Judqe. I'm going to.object. This is
getting to the heart of our suppression motion once
again, ;

THE COURT: - - Overr'ulegi.
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__Direct - Wyatt 32.

WYATT: I found a black briefcase on the left

Q.
A.
Q.
A,

THE

rear seat which contained a white powder material in
a plastic bag. _ . '
Do you know whose briefcase it Qaa?

Not at that time, I didn‘'t,

Do you know now whose briefcase it was?

Mr. Hamby has admitted when we asked him if it was his ;

in the Washington County Jail, hefadvised that it was
his, | |

D. MOREFIELD: Judge, I'm going to note a continuing
objection to this line of questioning. It goes to -
the heart of our suppression.

COURT: Alright.

HOWARD MCELROY: We join in that motion, Your Honor.

BY:

Qo

Q.
A,
Q.
A,

Q..

DANIEL HALL:
You say you found a bag containing a white powder
substance?
Yes sir.

What did you do with it?

The evidence at that time was sealed and turned over
to Trooper Bolling and there is a creceipt on the
.envelope and I guess he,..

«s.You turned it over to Trooper Bolling?

Yes sir,

Is he the one who processed the evidence?

He mailed it off to...

«ssowell, you don't need to tell us. Did he handle

it after that?
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Direct - Wyatt

© A

Yes sir.

Q. Did you talk to either of the defendants after you |
arrived at the scene?. L g

A.A Not any interrogation. I filled out the arrest recdrds;
and information such as that. S g

Q. Did you talk to them at the Washington County Jail? ?

A, Just in £filling out the arrest records. o g

Q. You did talk to them there? ;

A, Yes sir.

Q. | What was said to you at that time? !

A, Well, when I had the black briefcase.... 5

THE COURT: «osjust a minute. Had these people been '
warned of their rights and what warning had they been
given before any statement was made.

Je MOREFIELD: Judge, he has to have some Xnowledge as .
to whether the rights were read to them or not.

THE COURT: I understand. If he did it, he can tell,

WYATT: I did not advise them of their rights.

THE COURT: Well, had they been advised?

WYATT: Yes sir,

THE COURT: Did you hear it?

WYATT: : No sir.

DANIEL HALL: There is previous testimony as to their éd-

vice, Your Honor.

THE COURT: You may proceed, Mr. Hall., 1I'll be the -

DANIEL HALL: . I don't intend it that way, Your Honor.

judge of that, not you.

I'm just pointing out that we have covered this
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~-Direct - Wyatt — pli

previously.
THE COURT: I disagree with you as to Mr., Hamby.

BY: DANIEL HALL:

Q. Do you know that they had been advised of their ' |
rights when you talked to either one of the defendants:
at the.... f

i

1}

J. D. MOREFIELD: «s.Judge, I'm going to object. He said
he didn't know. o

THE COURT: . Objection sustained,

DANIEL HALL: Which of the defendants did you talk to?

J. D, MOREFIELD; I'm going to object to that too, Judge.

THE COURT: He may answer that.

BY: DANIEL HALL:

Q. Which of the defendants....

A, «so.both of them. I filled out arrest records on them.

Q. Alright, what did Hamby say...

J. D. MOREFIELD: ...I'm going to object again, Judge.

THE COURT: Objection sustained.

BY: DANIEL HALL:

Q. What did Mmr. Crotts.say to you?

HOWARD MCELROY: I object,Your Honor.

THE COURT: Overruled. |

HOWARD MCELROY: Your Honor, he doesn't know if his rights
were read to him or not. o

THE COURT: The testimony is that he was advised.

BY: DANIEL HALL:

Q. What did Mr. Crotts say?
A, I didn't talk to him about anything outside of the
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arrest records.

f Q. Oh, just personal information? ;

A, Yes sir. - ;

Q. You didn't question him at all about anything other than

personal information? !
i

A. No sir,

|
|
Q. No other questions. :

CROSS EXAMINATION:

BY: J. D. MOREFIELD:
Q. Officer Wyatt, I believe that you advised the Court

that when you arrived upon the scene, these two indiyi%uals
were laying spread-eagle on the ground? E
‘A, Yes sir.
Q. Where were they in relationship to their automobile or
Athe automobile that you presumed was their automobile?
A, To the left front, off the pavement appro:ximately 15
feet,
Q. How far were they from the automobile?
A, They were right at the front.‘
Q. In other words there were at the front grill?
A, The car was setting like this and they were off to the
left front. '
Q. Okay, and you say they were under arrest at that time .
when you arrived there? to
A, Yes sir, I assume they were,
Q. Now, you testified, upon your arrival they were under.

arrest and that you impounded their car, is that correct?

A. No sir, I didn't impound it.
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A.
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Q.

A.

A,

Q..

Cross - Wyatt 36,

What exactly happened? You got th;re.;;d the two
defendants were spread-eagle on the ground and they
were apparently under arrest. What did you do?

At this time, I just observed the two other officers.,
Trooper Bolling was taking care of the searching.,
They were placed...I believe handcuffs were placed on
them, and they were placed in the police vehicle at
that time. The vehicle was seized. I was told to
store the vehicle and so the vehicle was inventoried

at that time.

Now, who.,.hold on for a minute,.who told who that the -

vehicle was seized or impounded?

The Commonwealth Attorney for Washington County was
contacted at that time by phone by..I don't know if
it was Trooper Bolling or what officer...and I was
advised by phone at that time,

Now, we're talking about an abandoned saw mill site.
Was there a telephone there handy?

No sir.

‘Well, where did he go and use the telephone?

At the Washington County Jail, which a phone was used
at that tiﬁe and I was standing by my vehicle waiting

for this call to come back. e

Let's see if we can reconstruct this. The arrests were

made, The men were handcuffed, put into the police .
cruiser and taken to the jail, is that correct?
Yes sir,

And you stayed at the acene?
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Cross - Wyatt 37.

A.

Q.

A.

Q.

A,

Q.

A,

Q.

A,

Q.

Yes sir.

And at some point in time, Trooper Bolling.calbd gye
Commonwealth's Attorney from the jail, you assume? -
Yes sir, .

Then, based on.,.and I don't want to know what was .
said...but based on these conversations, what action
did you take later?

Well, I searched the car at that time, inventoried.it.:
Was this after you received communication from TrOOperé
Bolling or someone else? ‘ é
At the time, I don't know if we told them the car woul&
be impounded or not, or whether we waited for the '
Commonwealth's Attorney, but the vehicle was searched
after everybody left and we were waiting there,

In other words, what happened after they were arrested...
after they were arrested and put in the police cruiser
and taken off to jail, you, and I don't know who...
several other Troopers were still at the scene, is

that correct?

Trooper Lilly, and Sgt. Duff and myself.

Okay, and while you all were all waiting, after they
took these two individuals to jail, you searched the
car?

The vehicle was searched. I'm not sure whether they
were told the car was impounded at that time or not,
but it was searched after they found out the car was
being confiscated...it was searched. |

In other words, when you arrived at the scene, that:
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__Cross - Wyatt

. A

A.

Q.

A,

Q.

33,

" No sir, they were laying on the ground.

Q..

automobile was not within their direct control, was it?
And you remember a conversation with either of the

defendants concerning the driving of the car to theé. -
jail or anything? - C e
Yes sir, I believe I talked to the owner, Mr, Hamby, |

and he said the car belonged to him and that is why -
I'm pretty sure they were told the car was being 1ﬁé;,
pounded because I remember asking him if he wanted it
drove in or towed in and he told us at that time to
drive it in, Then when I told him the car was impounded,

the Commonwealth attorney was contactea at the jail
and they called back and said the car would be impouhdeh
and we went ahead and searched it:. We were going to
anyway under the circumstances, and then he verified it
later.

Did he consent to alloﬁ you to search the car? You
said he consented to let you drive the car in; did he
say anything about "go ahead and search my car", or
anything like that? .

No, we didn't ask him, . "
Okay, now you keep talking about an inventory search.
What do you mean by an inventory search? |
Well, the car..any car that is impounded, confiscated,'
we are reqpired to inventory all articles in the f '
vehicle as a precaution to protect the defendant or the
owner that everything is there and nothing is miéseda

Did you inventory that car at the scene or wait unﬁii |
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Cross - Wyatt 39,

] you brought it to thé jail?
A. Right there, sir.

[3S)

Q. You didn't move it or anything and just after the

3 |
. defendants were taken away, you searched the car?f;;;‘i
o A, It was after they left, N i
,‘ Q. How long after the arest was made did you search the {
° vehicle? | %
7 - A Ten or fifteen minutes, ?
5 . q. The vehicle was under your control, waah't it? ’
9 ; A, Yes sir, | !
15 | Q. You weren't worried about the vehicle getting awaff;: g
y or somebody stealing it or anything like that?' | 5
A. No seir. ‘
) Q. Now, this black briefcase that you mentioned, wheré
5 did you find that briefcase?
A, .On the left rear seat...left side, rear seat.
Q. Was it zipped up?
A, Yes sir.
Q. In other words, you had to open it to see what was in
it? N
. A, Yes sir.
o Q. Mr. Hamby never admitted to you that any cocaine seized
- at this site was his, did he? |
= a. No sir. ;
22 ' CROSS EXAMINATION:
23 °  BY: HOWARD MCELROY:
24 . Q. Trooper WYatt; you didn't search the car...or at tﬁg‘
25 ; time you seérdﬂed the car‘ﬁith the briefcase, yoﬁ.‘
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Cross - Wyatt 40,

didn't have a warrant, did you?
A, No sir,

Q.- So there was never any indication to you that the

briefcase that you searched or the car that you searche

’

belonged to Mr., Crotts, was there?
A. No sir, -
Q. I have no further questions, Your Honor.

REDIRECT EXAMINATION:

BY: DANIEIL HALL:
Q.- Was the briefcase locked?

“ Ao No sir.

Q. Could you describe the briefcase?

A, It was a black leather with leather handles; had two
zippers...one goes in one direction and one goes in
the other.

Q. No other questions.

T, K. BOLLING,

having previcusly been sworn, was recalled and testified as

- follows:

 DIRECT EXAMINATION:

BY: DANIEL HALL:

' Q. You have previously testified?

" Al Yes sir.

'
i

a

|

|
|
|
i
i
i
i
|
i
i
|

Q. - When you went back to the jail after the arrest of the -

defendants here, did you contact the Commonwealth's

Attorney?

L Al Yes sir, I did.

Q. What did you contact him about?
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__Bolling - recalled

a1,

Q.
A,

Q.
A,

A.

I contacted him'with reference to confiscating the car
and confiscating the money that was fround on Mr,
Crotts,

Were you instructed to do it?

Yes sir, I was instructed to do it. I was also in-
structed to run copies of the $468.84 worth of checks
and a SSO0.00 money order I had found on him and to
give those back to him,

What did you do after that? |
I filled out a form to seize the vehicle, which one:

of the Deputies at the Sheriff's Department signed g.
when I confiscated the car., I copied the checks And |
the money order and these were given back and I got
Mr, Crotts to sign...we both signed a receipt that I
did take the cash off him and Mr. Hamby and I also
signed a receipt that I had taken a briefcase that was

found in the car.

Did you contact anyone about the seizure of the

vehicle?
I talked to the Commonwealth's Attorney, is the only

one,

Did you inform anyone at the scene this had been done?
Which scene are you talking about?

The scene of the arrest?

Not that I can recall, It is possible, but I can't
recall,

Where was the vehicle when you were instructed to seize

it? was it at the scene or was it at the jail?
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Bolling - recalled 42. .

I had intentions of seizing it at the scene, but to

]
1
i
l'

A,
the best of my knowledge...well, after I talked to
Mr. Brown, I was instructed to seize it and I can't
remember...it has been a long time ago.

; Q; As a result of the search of the vehicle, did you

receive any evidence in this case.

A, I received some evidence from Investigator Wyatt.

Q. What did you receive? ‘

J. D, MOREFIELD: Judge, I'm noting my continuing objection{

THE COURT: You may. '

BY: DANIEL HALL:

Q. what did you receive from him?

A. I received an envelope.

Q. Can you describe it for the record?

A. It was a common envelope. The rest would be hearsay.

Q. Had he placed something in it? Was it an evidence

. envelope?

A. Yes sir.

Q. What did you do with it?

A, This was sent with the white powder I found on
Mr. Crotts to the laboratory in Roanocke.

Q. How did you send it?

A, Certified mail,

Q. Did you get a receipt.

A, Yes, these have already been introduced to the Court.

Q. It was in the same envelope as previously testified
to? |

a, Yes sir.

-
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Belling - recalled 43.

Qs — Did you -receive back a report of the analysis dealing-—

with that package?
A, Yes sir.
Q. Did you file that certificate?
A; Yes sir, I have. : Lot i
Q. I move that that certificate be admitted into evidence,§
Your Honor. Have copies been provided to counsel? . i

A. Yes sir.

THE COURT: The record will show that the report =
has been filed in this case with the Clerk on October

9th, 1979. That will be Exhibit #4. o

J. D. MOREFIELD: Judge, I would assume that the same ruling
|

t

would apply to Exhibit #4 as applied to number 3, :
subject to the suppression motion? 7

THE COURT: Yes.

BY: DANIEL HALL:

Q. Did you talk to either or both of the defendants?

A, . }Yes sir, I did,

Q. Did you advise them of their constitutional rights
prior to talking to them?

A. Yes sir, as I recall, I advised Mr. Crotts of his
constitutional rights at the scene and Trooper Dean
advised Mr. Hamby of his at the scene and I overheard
him giving him his rights.

Q. Where did you talk to the two defendants? ,

THE COURT: What did you advise him? I want to know.;

DANIEL HALL: - Can you state what rights you advised him?
BOLLING: Yes sir, I always read them their rights. |
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Bolling - recalled 7 44.

Q.

Q.

A.

Q.

A,

Je

I'll pull it out and read it to the Court. "You have
the right to remain silent. Anything you say can §
and will be used against you in court, You have a right
to talk to a lawyer and have him present while you areé
being questioned. If you cannot afford to hire a %
lawyexr, one will be appointed to represent you withouté
cost before questioning if you desire one.” Then I g
ask, "Do you understand each one of these rights as %
I have explained to you", and then I ask, "Having theaé
rights in mind, do you wish to waive them and talk to

me now",

Did you hear...was this the same form that Trooper
dean used?
Yes s8ir, to the best of my knowledge.
Where did you talk to the defendants?
I talked to them at the scene; talked to them on the
way down to the jail, and I talked to them at the jail.
Did they make any statement with regard to this matter?
The only two statements they made that were pertinent
were...

D. MOREFIELD: eeeI'm going to object. I don't know

who said what.

THE COURT: Just state who said it.

BOLLING: | ~ Mr. Hamby said the briefcase was his

Q.
A.

and Mr. Hamby talked to Mr. Crotts and told him that
he had learned his lesson in making a fast buck.

These were all the statements?

Yes sir.
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Bolling - recalled 45,

Q.
A.

Q.

Has the vehicle been released?
I don't know sir.

No other questions.

HOWARD MCELROY: I have no questions, Your Honor.

Je

D.

MOREFIELD: No questions.
D. F. DEAN,

having previously been sworn, was recalled and testified as

follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION:

BY:

Q.

A.

Q.

DANIEL HALL:

It has been testified here that you advised one of the
defendants of his constitutional rights. Could you |
tell us who you advised and what you advised him?

Yes sir. I advised the gentleman in the green coat
and I have...he was given his rights, his Miranda
warnings..."You have a right to remain silent; any-
thing you say can and will be used against you in
court. You have the right to talk to a lawyer and
have him present while you are being questioned. If
you cannot afford'to hire a lawyer, one will be
appointed to represent you without cost before any
questioning if you desire one. Do you understand each
of these rights .I have explained to you? Having these
rights in mind do you wish to waive them and talk to
me now?"

No other questions.

HOWARD MCELROY: I have no questions, Your Honor.

Je.

D.

MOREFIELD: No questions.
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"_Pean - recalled. 46.

BY: DANIEL HALL:
Q. You have testified previously that prior to the arrest |
you could overhear. conversations involving an informant

by means of a listening device, is that correct? !

A. Yes sir. |

Q. Was there any set of prearranged signals that were
being uaéd?

A. Yes sir.

Q. wWhat set of signals had you prearranged? ' :

A. If the reliable source observed the drug, he was
supposed to say, "That's some good looking stuff".
That was one,

Q. What other signals?

A. Sir?

Q. What other signals did you have?

A, If he didn't say that, of course, we knew not to move
in, and then just if he had the chance to say something...
whisper it...to where I could hear, if he was out of
the range of hearing of anyone else around him, but
the main thing was as far as the drug was, "That's
some good looking stuff®,

Q. was that signal received by you?

A. Yes, it was.

Q. What did you do when you received that signal?

A. I then radioed the other members of the department to
move in, as well as myself. ‘ -

Q. and vwhat was to be the subject matter of the trans-

. action...the prearranged transaction?
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Dean - recalled 47,

J. D. MOREFIELD: I'm.going to object, Judge, unless he has

some specific knowledge of what, personal knowledge,

of vhat was...

’ © THE COURT3: Overruled., S B
1 ‘ BY: DANIEL HALL: i
5 i Q. what was to be the subject matter of the transaction ;
6 % you were monitoring? ;
7 . A It was a drug deal which was to be set up involving %
8 i ' two pounds of cocaine and a large amount of marijuana;g
9 ' The reliable source also had a large amount of money !
with him while I waavlistening to the bugging device.
. HOWARD MCELROY: ‘I object to that, Your Honor. It calls
H for a conclusion.
’ THE COURT: Overruled.
*“ . BY: DANIEL HALL:
F Q. What other...did the signals indicate that the expected
materials were at hand?
J. D.’MOREFIELD: Judge, I'm going to object. He's asking
¢ for hearsay and now he is just coming in the back
door.
THE COURT: Objection sustained.
" BY: DANIEL HALL
20

Q. What did you conclude about the prearranged trans-
action when you received that signal?
22 | J. D. MOREFIELD: Judge, I'm going to object again, on the
; - basis that it is hearsay. |
THE COURT: That is a conclusion you're objectiﬁg to

and it is sustained.

N
(8]]
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Dean - Recalled 48.

BY: DANIEL HALL:

'

Q. Did you know if the method of payment was to be in-
cluded in this transaction you were monitoring? R

J. D, MOREFIELD: Judge, I'm going to object unless he has. |
personal knowledge.

THE COURT: Well, if he knows, he may state it.
You may answer that question.

DEAN: It was involving cash.

BY: DANIEL HALL:

i
!
{
|
|
|
|
!
|
i
t
[
|
L
|

Q. Was cash to be transacted at the time this transaction
was being monitored? - _ ;  .%

A, Yes sir. Your Honor, if I may, I'd like to rephrise |
that. The cash was available to the transaction,
buﬁ it was not going to be exchanged for the drug.
That was one of the reasons we were going to make the
arrests on the spot because we would not let a large
anmount of money get away from us.

Q. - I have no further questions.

J. D. MOREFIELD: No questions.

HOWARD MCELROY: I have no questions;

DANIEL HALL: We have nothing further, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Commonwealth rests, gentleﬁen.

J. D. MOREFIELD: Judge, at this time I would renew my,?‘

motion to suppress the cocaine that was taken from

. the person of Mr. Crotts and the cocaine that was .

alleged to have been taken from the alleged briefcase
of Mr. Hamby and in support of that; I would cite to
the Court United States v. Joseph A. Chadwick, and

S
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I have a copy of that decision for the Court to review,

and State of Arkansas v. Sanders...

THE COURT: ' _sesI don't care about Arkansas, Mr.
Morefield., _ :

J. D. MOREFIELD: Well, these are cases cited by the United.
States Supreme Court, Your Honor, |

THE COURT3 Alright.

J. D. MOREFIELD: I think they would be controlling in this
Court., One case, the Chadwick case, is right on point
and it involves footlockers taken under circumstances :

exactly like this briefcase was taken and the Supreme

Court ruled that after the dominion or control of th;t'

footlocker had been obtained by the police, the

protection of the Fourth Amendment applied and a

search warrant was required to go into that footlocker.

The Arkansas case, another case on point, inveolved a

suitcase. The Supreme Court ruled that after that

suitcase had come into the dominion and control of the
police, that the Fourth Amendment right to search
warrant applied and these searches were unlawful....
without first obtaining a valid search warrant; that
there was no indication whatsoever that the evidence

would have been destroyed otherwise and that in a

situation such as that, the individuals involved were

entitled to the protection of the Fourth Amendment,
and excluded that evidence or reversed the cases upon
which the convictions arose. In this case, the only

evidence we have is that these gentlemen, by the
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- exceptions to where a search without a warrant would

HOWARD MCELROY: = Yes sir. First of all we move that that

admission of every State Trooper that's come through
here, were spread-eagled in front of their car.,
Investiéator Wyatt testifies that he was not worried

about the car being stolen or any evidence being

destroyed; it's just a situation where they didn't"
obtain a search warrant. The briefcase was zipped |

up; there was nothing in plain view; there are no

apply and, of course, the Court is well aware that

Mr, Hall was trying to make an exception since the burden

is upon him to show that. I would respectfully move

|
that the cocaine be suppressed as a violation of these:

individual's Fourth Amendment constitutional right.

HOWARD MCELROY: Your Honor, we have several motions to

make at this time. First of all, we join in part with’
Mr. Morefield's grounds on the motion to suppress the
evidence...the substance found in the briefcase. On

the evidence found in the briefcase, we say, first of
all, that the search, and I think the Court will have to
separate the search of the car and the search of the
briefcase, and certainly the search of the briefcase

was unconstitutional. In addition, on the grounds that

Mr. Morefield.set out for the Court, I would say....

THE COURTS «ssdon’t cover the same grounds he has.

As to the evidence received from the person, I believeé

that is what you're concerned with, isn't it?

i

evidence received from the person,..we don't know i
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whether my client possessed the substance found in
the briefcase. I first of all would move that

that evidence be suppressed as it may be held against
my client because, first of all, it is clear from the

evidence that the car belonged to Mr. Hamby and the "
briefcase belonged to My. Hamby. There is no evidencee

from any of these witnesses that....

THE COURT: eesMr., Morefield went into that, 80...

}
|
HOWARD MCELROY: = ...Your Honor, we're talking about'ﬁhe?'.i
!

evidence that was received from Mr. Crotts' person;ﬁg‘;
First of all, I think the Court will recall from‘the, ‘
testimony that Trooper Bolling was the one who seardhea
Mr,. Crotts. Mr. Bolling's own testimony was that he
didn't know whether he or someone else had arrested

Mr. Crotts. He just said that he made the search.

_Trooper Dean's testimony was that, yes he searched

him before...well, Trooper Dean testified that Mr.
Crotts was searched before he was arrested and that
the arrest was made based on that search. That's the
evidence the Commonwealth has presented. In addifion
to that, it is clear there was no warrant, no search
warrant...no warrant of any kind...no search warrant,
no arrest warrant, there was no consent for Mr. Crotts
to be searched. I would argue first of all that this
is not a search incident to arrest. By the Commonwealth's
own evidence, the arrest was made based on the results
of the search, not the search incident to the arrest.

I would say aecondly that there has been no evidence
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1 introduced by the Commonwealth to support any probable

(3]

cause to make the arrest. 4 j
{

|
|
3 § THE COURTs . Ndw. yoﬁ're right at the issue of the .
4 § thing, Mr. McElroy, and that's, in the Court's Qpinionﬁ
i the only ground that you have to support your motion. %
> ! So, if you'll addreés'yourself to that point, whether 3
° i or not there was probable cause for the arrest, you'llg
7 be right on the .issue. . caa i
8 - HOWARD MCELROY: I think we can dispose of the testimony ;
9 é of Trooper Bolling, Trooper Dean and Trooper Wyatt. ._E
10 The only thing they know is they arrived at the scene g
i1 | and they were spread-eagled on the ground and they tooﬁ
. the action they took. There is no testimony why they
]; were there and they had no independent knowledge...
k THE COURT: «..maybe you and I didn't hear the same
) evidence then.
HOWARD MCELROY: . I believe we did, sir.
v . THE COURT: : Then we don't interpret it the same.
I7 © HOWARD MCELROY: I believe of the evidence that would
_ indicate ﬁrobable cause for the arrest, most of the
16 evidence came from Trooper Dean and he was talking .
20 about the prearranged wire thing and that's the only
7 evidence I feel that could make probable cause, and
21 T the other testimony, Trooper Dean's testimony, was .
22 ? about the statement he received that this was scme good-
23 Z looking stuff. This information was based on a report
24 { from we don't know who it was. He did testify that ;,
25 é it was from a rellable informant., No disclosure of j
i
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identity. Ve have no basis to know when he made the
conclusion that the informant was reliable; no past .
history of tips that turned out to be trues nothing. i
but a bald statement that he was a reliable informant.
Secondly, I think most importantiy. there is no basis
for his conclusion that the information given bylthe

informant was reliable. He gave no testimony whatso-
ever on that point and both of them are needed to make
out a probable‘cause to make an arrest. So, we mové;
as a result of that, we move that the evidence that

was found on Mr. Crotts' person be suppressed and in :
addition, Your Honor, I make one other motion. I move:
that the charges against Mr. Crotts and Mr., Hamby be |
stricken because of the fact that the certificate of
analysis, and the certificate of analysis...l'm reading
from the copy filed with the Court..liste the results
in Item one and Item two,.the results and they are
identified as bags containing, and I quote, "Cocaine,

A Schedule II Controlled Substance". This is exactly
what Mr. Crotts and Mr. Hamby have been charged with
«..the possession of Cocaine, A Schedule II Controlled
Substance, with the intent to distribute. I think
the certificate of analysis establishes a prima facie |
case that the substance possessed was Cocaine,

Schedule II, however, and I'm referring now to
Virginia Code Section 54-524.84:6, that Schedule II

as it was in effect at the time of this offense, up

to July 1, 1979...no where in that schedule is
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cocaine., So, what this analysis has failed to do is to
establish a prima facie case that what was possessed i
was a controlled substance. It does, in fact, j
establish a prima facie case that what was possessed. .|
was cocaine, bﬁt not that the cocaine was a controlled

substance, Schedule'II. and I refer the Court to that

Code Section. No where in it is cocaine listed,
DANIEL HALL: First off, we would say that if there is |
a defect in the indictment in regard to the schedule, .

we would move to amend it.

THE COURT: I haven't heard anybody mention the
indictment.

HAROLD MCELROY: I'm not talking about the indictment,
Your Honor...As far as the cocaine is concerned.

I'm talking about if it is controlled.

DANIEL HALL: On the question of the search, as to the
Hamby search, counsel made reference to the Chadwick
case. I would like an opportunity to read that,
however there are two distanct ande.s..e.

THE COURT: .e«sMr. Hall, you have to read those
before, because it is before the Court now and the
Court has got to rule on it.

DANIEL HALL: Then I further state as to the Chadwick
situation, and it is very important...first, the
evidence here is that the search was incident to
seizing the vehicle, where the question is different
in the Chadwick case. Secondly, in the Chadwick case, .

there were locked items which were not subject to . |
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change..they were still under contreol. 1In this case,
it was not a locked briefcase; it was in a car being
seized; it was going to be impounded and some account-
ing had to be made and this puts the situation in a-
different framework than in the Chadwick case. Now,
on the Crotts situation, the probable cause, I think,
is clear. They were locking for cocaine; they had a |
prearrangod schedule for announcing this cocaine was |

there and they went on in and they found cocaine, ;

THE COURT: Alright, gentlemen, in the Court's opinion.

1

your motion to suppress is based entirely on whether' ;
there was probable cause for arrest. So, I will |
address the Crotts case first., It would appear to me
from all the facts that have come out that the officers
did have probable cause for arrest and in the Courtis |
opinion, since the two defendants were, as I understand
the evidence, together, working in concert, they had
probable cause to arrest both of them. Now, then we-
come to whether or not they had authority to search -
what was in the vehicle and I'm of the opinion that
after the arrest, they had the right to search the
vehicle and I'm of the opinion that they had the right.
to search the contents therein, and since the two Viere
working in concert, both motions to suppress are . .::
denied. Now, you gentlemen may proceed with youZz :: '
evidence. |

MOREFIELD: - Judge.lI«would like to note an e#ception i
to the Court's ruling on the motion to suppress on’ i
v L
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! the basis that the search of the automobile as earlier
) indicated by the...
THE COURT: ...you've given your reasons, so just note

your exception for the reasons heretofore stated.

-

J. D, MOREFIELD: ...a8 a viclation of Mr. Hamby's Fourth
and Fourteenth Anendment rights.,
HOWARD MCELROY: I would like to note my exception and ask

for clarification by the Court,

~

THE COURT: The Court has ruled. You may proceed.
@ The Commonwealth has established a prima facie case at

10 this time and your motion to suppress is denied.
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MOREFIELD: Judge, I have no further evidence. At

this time, I would move tc strike the Commonwealth's
evidence and would renew my rmotion to suppress the

cocaine found in Mr. Hamby's briefcase.
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? THE COURT: Gentlemen, the Court has already ruled on

that and you haven't presented another thing different

than when I ruled, have you?

MCELROY: We will rely on the same ground we had beforé.

Your Honor. I move that that part of Miss Metzler's
testimony that pertains to her information about
whether the other substances test uniquely..that is
based solely on what someone else told her. I move
that that part of her evidence be stricken because
it was based on information that is not admissible

and has not been factually admitted into evidence

in this court. I rely once again on Meade v. Belcher, |

Your Honor, and if I could have just a few seconds

on that case to talk about a doctor who tesfified in
that case as an expert witness. 1I'll read just a few
sentences: “"The doctor obviously relied very heavily
on the records from his medical center to arrive at
the opinion concerning the cause of the loss of

Mrs. Belcher's leg". She relied on other information
to base her testimony on. She should have based her
opinion solely on her test results. Her own test

results. Not someone else's. She could not even

!

identify a document from which she had read about it.

We've got here the same situation, Your Honor. Her
answer that that part of her opinion that said, A:
these tests are uniquely based on what I've learned

from literature; that part is inadmissible. So, you

i
|
!
'
!
!
i
'

are left with only her testimony from her test resultﬁ
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that she could not guarantee the testing of (1)

cocaine,
. THE COURT: ' Motion denied. S ;
5 HOWARD MCELROY: Exception noted, Your Honor. ""‘:
: THE COURT: If you care to méke any statements now, yod g
nay. ;
DANIEL HALL: Yes, Your Honor, we believe we have proved

J. D.

the elements of the case. There was a plan to sell

cocaine; these people appeared here in Washington

— e - ——— e os

County; they were arrested in Washington County: theyr;
had the substance in their possession at the time;
they were apprehended in the course of attempting to i

sell it here in wWashington County.

MOREFIELD3S Judge, just in response, I would say

there is no probable cause to make an arrest in this
instance; there was never any testimony introduced here
today to show thias informant was reliable...all he

said was he had information from his informant. It

is up to the,Commonwealth to show that this information
was reliable, I think there has been a bit of
testimony here today that they expected to go out
and find two pounds of cocaine and a hundred pounds
of pot and they went out there and they found two )
ounces of cocaine. I would question the reliability é
of that informant that gave them all this information
to begin with, but more than that, I think that these
gentlemen, especially Mr. Hamby, I think his -

constitutional:tights were violated:; I think there

69



89.__

should have been a search warrant obtained in regard
to that briefcase and I just don't feel if that is
properlf suppressed, that the Court can convict him
of anything, :

THE COURT: | You're arguing the same thing. I've ruled -
on that, Mr. Morefield,

 Jo D. MOREFIELD: I don't have anything further to say,
Judge. ' .

THE COURT: 4Alright.

HOWARD MCELROY: Your Honor, just one quick thing to say. .~

THE COURT: Alright, I find both of them guilty as

I reiterate what I have said with regard to the pro-
bable cause to make arrest and secondly, I don't think;
the Commonwealth has proved beyond a reasonable doubt !
that what the substances were that were sent to the
lab were, in fact, a controlled substance. I would
note as a matter of argument to the Court, that I
think the Commonwealth of Virginia has recognized the -
problem itself. Here I refer Your Honor to Schedule

II as it appears now in that Section, 54-524.84:6,

and referring the Court to subparagraph d4 under that,
this is a July 1, 1979...the first part of that is |
the exact same language as it appeared before July l..;
at the end of it, it sayss “Cocaine or any salt or !
igsomer thereof"....they recognized before 1979, in: f
Miss Metzler's testimony, that is admissible to this

Court, that doesn't prove it.

charged in the indictment. Now, as to punishment, do
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you dgentlemen care to say anything on punishment?

' J. D. MOREFIELD: If it please the Court, at this time I

- HOWARD

- THE COURT:

| THESE WERE ALL THE PROCEEDINGS HAD IN THIS MATTER ON THIS DATE

DANIEL

would request a presentence report, and pending the
presentence report, would ask the Court to refrain. ..
from imposing sentence and leave Mr. Hamby out on
bond.

MCELROY: On behalf of Mr. Crotts, we make the
identical same motion, Your Honor.

HALL: We ask that adequate bond be set on these
gentlemen in the amount of $100,000.00 each, and we
also inform fhe Court that there is a fugitive
warrant from Florida here and ask that bond be set

on that matter at this time.

They're from outside the Commonwealth of Virginia.
If I was going to release them on bond, bond would be
sufficient, but I will order the Sheriff to take
charge of them until presentence reports are made.

They will be where you can contact them and would you

Alright, gentlemen, they've been found guilty. .

expedite this matterj;as soon as your reports are filed,

we will fix a sentencing date. So, you may take

charge of them, Mr. Sheriff. Your motion for a pre- .

sentence report is granted,
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ORDER

This day came Daniel M. Hall, Esquire, Attorney for the
Commonwealth, J. D. Morefield, Esquire, court appointed counsel
for Larry Hugh Hamby, Howard McElroy, Esquire, counsel for
Hobert Junior Crotts, Jo Crewey, Court Reporter, who was duly
sworn in the manner prescribed by law; came also the defendants
in obedience to their recognizance.

By agreement of all parties herein, it is ordered that these
cases be heard together.

Thereupon Larry Hugh Hamby was arraigned on the charge
contained in the indictment herein, to-wit:.Distribute Controlled
Substance, and the Court explained fully to the defendant the
nature of the charges contained in the indictment against him and.
the possible penalty therefor upon conviction, and his right to
plead not guilty and be tried by a jury which would pass upon
his guilt or innocence, and if found guilty, fix his punishment;
the Court further explained to the defendant the nature and effect
of a plea of guilty. Thereupon theldefendant, in person, entered
a plea of not guilty to the charge contained in the indictment
herein.

Thereupon Hobert Junior Crotts was arraigned on the charge
contained in the indictment herein, to-wit: Distribute Controlled
Substance, and the Court explained fully to the defendant the
nature of the charges contained in the indictment against him and
the possible penalty therefor upon conviction, and his right to

plead not guilty and be tried by a jury which would pass upon
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his guilt or innocence, and if found guilty, fix his punishment;
the Court further explained to the defendant the nature and effect
of a plea of guilty. Thereupon the defendant, in person, entered
a plea of not guilty to the charge contained in the indictment
herein.

The defendants having each waived trial by jury and the
Court and the Attorney for the Commonwealth having concurred
in the trial of these cases without the intervention of a jury,
the Court proceeded to hear aﬁd determine these cases without
the intervention of a jury. Thereupon the Court heard the
evidence introduced on behalf of the Commonwealth and on behalf
of the defendants. At the conclusion of all of the evidence,
the Court is of the opinion to and doth find each of the defend-
ants guilty as charged in the indictments herein.

Thereupon the defendants, by counsel, moved the Court to
order a pre-sentence report prepared on the defendants, which
motion the Court doth grant, and it is ordered that the said
reports be prepared by a Probation Officer of this Court
returnable as soon as possible.

During the course of this trial certain motions were made
and objections interposed which will appear fully in the
stenographic record herein made.

The Court certifies that each of the defendants were present
and their attorneys were present during all stages of this

proceeding.
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The defendants are remanded to jail until further order of
this Court. |
It is ordered that Jo Crewey, Court Reporter, be allowed

le]
$ 9\0% for her services.

———

ENTER: January 28, 1980

17 UDGE
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ORDER

This day came Daniel M. Hall, Esquire, Attoﬁey for the Commonwealth,

J. D. Morefield, Esquire, court appointed counsel for the defendant, Ellen R.
Farrington, Probation Officer of this Court, Jo Crewey, Court Reporter, who
was duly sworn in the manner prescribed by law; came also the defendant in
the custody of the Sheriff of Washington County.

The attorney for the defendant and the defendant, in person, waived
the five day period regarding the filing of the pre-sentence report as
required in Section 19.2-299 of the Code of Virginia, 1950 as amended.

It appearing to the Court that the defendant was tried in this Court
on January 28, 1980 and found guilty of Distribute Controlled Substance as
charged in the indictment herein. The defendant, by counsel, moved the Court
to order a pre-sentence report prepared on the defendant, which motion the |
Court granted. The said report was filed on March 19, 1980, and a copy was
furnished to counsel for the defendant. The‘ Attorney for the Commonealth
and the attorney for the defendant were afforded an opportunity to examjné
the Probation Officer as to the contents of the report, the Attorney for the
Commonwealth and the attorney for the defendant questioned the Probation
Officer as to certain matters contained in the report.

Upon consideration of the pre-sentence report and the evidence adduced
herein, the Court doth fix the punishment of the defendant at a term of ten
(10) years in the penitentiary and a fine of $1,000.00.

Thereupon it was demanded of the defendant if anthing he had or knew to
say why the Court shouiu not sentence him according to law, nothing being said
or offered in delay of judgment, it is ordered that Larry Hugh Hamby be, and

he is hereby sentenced to a term of ten (10) years in the penitentiary of

75




this Commonwealth and to forfeit unto the Commonwealth a fine of $1,000.00,
further he is to pay the costs of this prosecution.

Thereupon the defendant, by counsel, moved the Court to suspend execution
i of the aforesaid sentence and to place the defendant on probation. The Court
% heard statements by the Attorney for the Commonwealth and the attorney for

i
; the defendant. After consideration the Court doth deny the motion for probation

i and the defendant is remanded to jail to await transfer to the appropriate

penal institution of this Commonwealth.
The Court certifies that the defendant was present and his attorney was
likewise present during all stages of this proceeding.

It is ordered that J. D. Morefield, court appointed counsel herein,

<[]
be allowed $.28 © \ for his services.

ENTER: March 20, 1980

Mh«m .
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I.

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO SUPPRESS COCAINE

IN A BRIEF CASE LYING ON THE LEFT REAR SEAT IN APPELLANT'S
AUTOMOBILE, WHICH WAS FOUND AS A RESULT OF A WARRANTLESS
SEARCH IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED
STATES CONSTITUTION WHICH REQUIRES POLICE TO OBTAIN A
SEARCH WARRANT IN SUCH SITUATIONS IN THE ABSENCE OF
EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES BEFORE SEARCHING LUGGAGE TAKEN FROM
AN AUTOMOBILE WHICH IS PROPERLY STOPPED AND SEARCHED FOR
CONTRABAND.,
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